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20.67. There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
board of circuit judges, annually, such sum as may be necessary 
for compensation of its secretary, if one shall be appointed pur-
suant to section 113.08, which shall be payable monthly and 
shall not exceed one thousand dollars per year ; and such addi-
tional sums as may be necessary to defray the expenses of said 
secretary for postage, telegraphing, and telephoning, stationery, 
pr:nting report of proceedings, and for traveling and hotel bills 
in attending the meetings of the board. Expenditures from this 
appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the 
chairman of the board. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 3, 1919. 

No. 370, S.] 	 [Published June 6, 1919. 

CHAPTER 272. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1437 and 1437a of the statutes, relat-

ing to the promotion of anatomical science. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 1437 and 1437a of the statutes are 

amended to read: Section 1437. Every public officer located 
and residing in the western United States judicial district, for 
the state of Wisconsin having charge of the body of any deceased 
person required to be buried at public expense, shall promptly 
notify the relatives or kindred of such deceased person, if he 
knows or can with reasonable diligence ascertain any of them, 
and deliver the body to any relative or kindred who shdll claim 
the same, within a reasonable time after notice ; but if any rela-
tive or kindred, or anyone in their behalf, shall not claim the 
same within forty-eight hours after death, or if the relatives or 
kindred notified shall have expressed acquiescence in the disposi-
tion thereof hereinafter mentioned, such officer shall at the ex-
pense of the University of Wisconsin immediately notify the 
demohstrator of anatomy of the university by telegraph, if 
practicable, or in any other expeditious manner, that such body 
is at his disposal for anatomical purposes. The said demonstrator, 
when generally authorized thereto by the regents, shall im-
mediately upon receipt of such notification, inform the officer 
whether such body is desired for such purpose. If he signify 
that it is so desired, the officer shall deliver the body properly 
encased for transportation without charge to the agent of the 
express company at the nearest railroad station, consigned to 
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such demonstrator, or to his agent authorized to receive it; pro-
vided, that if previous application for bodies shall have been 
made to the regents of the university by any duly incorporated 
college or colleges or medical schools in said district, he shall 
under the direction of the president of the univerthty, or in his 
absence the vice president, equitably distribute such bodies be-
tween the university and the applying colleges and schools ac-
cording to their respective needs and claims, the institution re-
ceiving the body paying the transportation expenses incidental 
thereto. If the demonstrator shall not desire such body for such 
purpose for the university or applying college or school, then he 
shall immediately notify the. * * Marquette University 
of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, and thereupon such public officer, upon 
like application if immediately made, and like assumption of lia-
bility for expenses, all as aforesaid, shall, without charge, deliver 
such body so encased for transportation to such express com-
pany's said agent consigned to said " • Marquette Uni-
versity, which shall first present him an order therefor, signed 
by the president or secretary theredf, which order shall state that 
such body shall be used only for the promotion Of anatomical 
science within this state, and that the remains of such body not 
so used, shall be afterwards decently buried or cremated in com-
pliance with such regulations therefor as the state board of health 
shall prescribe. 

Section 1437a. Every public officer located and residing in 
the eastern United States judicial district for the state of Wiscon-
sin, having charge of the body of any deceased person required 
to be buried at public expense, shall proniptly notify the relatives 
or kindred of" such deceased person, if he knows or can with 
reasonable diligence ascertain any of them, and deliver the body 
to any relative or kindred who shall claim the same within a 
reasonable time after notice, but if no relative or kindred or any-
one in their behalf shall claim the same within forty-eight hours 
after death, or if the relatives or kindred notified shall have ex-
pressed acquiescence in the disposition thereof hereinafter men-
tioned, such officer shall immediately notify such agent as shall 
be appointed * * * Marquette University 
of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, by telegraph if practicable, or in any 
other expeditious manner, that such body is at his disposal for 
anatomical purposes, and shall deliver such body without charge 
to the agent of said * * * University so appointed, or prop-
erly encased for transportation, to the agent of the express com-
pany at the nearest railroad station consigned to such incorpor-
ated * * university as such * * appointed agent 
shall direct, provided that if previous applications for bodies 
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shall have been made to the said • • • appointed agent by 
any other duly incorporated college or colleges or medical schools 
in said district, he shall under the direction of the president 
• • • of said • • • university, or in • • • his 
absence • • *, the vice president acting, equitably distrib-
ute such bodies between the said * * • Marquette Univer-
sity and said other incorporated colleges and schools in said dis-
trict, according to their respective needs and claims, and such 
body shall be consigned to the distributee accordingly, the insti-
tution receiving the same paying the transportation expenses 
incidental thereto and presenting to such public officer an order 
therefor signed by the president or secretary of the university, 
college or school to which the same is to be given, stipulated for 
the payment of such transportation expenses, and stating that 
such body shall be used only for the prtanotion of anatomical 
science within this state, and that the remains of such body not 
so used shall be afterwards decently buried or cremated in com-
pliance with such regulations therefor, as the state board of 
health shall prescribe. • 

SECTION 2.• This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 3, 1919. 

No. 476, S.] 	 [Published June 6, 1919. 

CHAPTER 273. 
AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (fn), (i) and (j) of subsection 

(1) of section 20.03 of the statutes; to renumber paragraph 
(fo) to be paragraph (h), paragraph. (h) to be paragraph 
(j), of subsection (1) of section 20.03 of the statutes; to re-
number and amend paragraph (fm) to be paragraph (g) and 
paragraph (g) to be paragraph (i) of subsection (1) of see-
20.03 of the statutes; to amend the introductory paragraph 
and paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.03 
of the statutes; and to create a new paragraph of subsection 
(1) of section 20.03 of the statutes to be numbered paragraph 
(m) thereof, relating to the Wisconsin National Guard, and 
making appropriations. 

The .  people of the state of •Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 	• 

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (fn), (i), and (j) of subsection (1) 
of section 20.03 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Paragraph (fo) of subsection (1) is renumbered 
to be paragraph (h) thereof and paragraph (h) of subsection (1) 


